

No. 07-312

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
PETITIONER,

v.

PICCADILLY CAFETERIAS, INC.,
RESPONDENT.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ILLINOIS,
ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, IOWA,
KANSAS, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MISSOURI, NEVADA,
NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK,
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, PENNSYLVANIA, UTAH,
VERMONT, WASHINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA, AND
WYOMING, AND THE CITIES OF CHICAGO, NEW
YORK, AND PHILADELPHIA, AND THE CITY &
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL A. SCODRO*

Solicitor General

JANE ELINOR NOTZ

Deputy Solicitor General

JAMES D. NEWBOLD

Ass't Attorney General

LISA MADIGAN

Attorney General of Illinois

100 West Randolph Street

Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-3698

* Counsel of Record

[additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Limiting The § 1146(c) Exemption To Post-Confirmation Transfers Will Not Frustrate Plan Confirmation Or Otherwise Impede Reorganization	7
II. Settled Rules Of Statutory Construction Demonstrate That § 1146(c)'s Exemption Is Reserved For Post-Confirmation Transfers	16
A. Section 1146(c) Must Be Construed In Harmony With Related Statutes	16
B. If Congress Had Intended To Extend § 1146(c) To Pre-Confirmation Sales, Congress Would Have Done So Clearly ...	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>California State Bd. of Equalization v. Sierra Summit, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 844 (1989)	19
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972)	18
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	16
<i>In re Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 780 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>In re Hechinger Inv. Co.</i> , 335 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2003)	2, 7, 13, 14
<i>In re Jacoby-Bender, Inc.</i> , 758 F.2d 840 (2d Cir. 1985)	7
<i>In re Jacoby-Bender, Inc.</i> , 34 B.R. 60 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1983)	15
<i>In re Lionel Corp.</i> , 722 F.2d 1063 (2d Cir. 1983) . . .	9
<i>In re NVR, LP</i> , 189 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 1999)	2, 13, 14, 20
<i>In re Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 322 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 2003)	11

*Nat'l Private Truck Council v. Oklahoma Tax
Comm'n*, 515 U.S. 582 (1995) 19

Swarts v. Hammer, 194 U.S. 441 (1904) 20

United States v. Centennial Savs. Bank FSB,
499 U.S. 573 (1991) 19

Statutes and Rules:

11 U.S.C. § 363(b) *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 363 (b)(1) 3, 9

11 U.S.C. § 363(f) 10

11 U.S.C. § 363(m) 10

11 U.S.C. § 1107(a) 3

11 U.S.C. § 1108 3

11 U.S.C. § 1112(a) 10

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)(D) 10

11 U.S.C. § 1125 10

11 U.S.C. § 1126 10

11 U.S.C. § 1129 10, 11

11 U.S.C. § 1146(a) 1

11 U.S.C. § 1146(b)	1
11 U.S.C. § 1146(c)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 4382(b)	6, 17, 18
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention & Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, § 719(b)(3)(B), 119 Stat. 133	1
Bankruptcy Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 296, 48 Stat. 911 (1934)	17
Chandler Act, Pub. L. No. 75-696, 52 Stat. 840 (1938)	6, 17, 18
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(2)	9
35 ILCS 200/31-15 (2006)	14
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978), 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963	17
Hon. J. Vincent Aug, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Plan of Reorganization: A Thing of the Past?</i> , 13 J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 4 Art. 1 (2004)	8
Douglas G. Baird & Robert K. Rasmussen, <i>Chapter 11 at Twilight</i> , 56 Stan. L. Rev. 673 (2003)	8-9

Douglas G. Baird & Robert K. Rasmussen, <i>The End of Bankruptcy</i> , 55 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 751 (2002)	8
6A <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (14th ed. 1977)	17, 18
Karen Cordry, <i>The Incredible Expanding Section 1146(c)</i> , 21 <i>Am. Bank. Inst. J.</i> 10 (Dec.–Jan. 2003)	1
George W. Kuney, <i>Let’s Make It Official: Adding an Explicit Preplan Sale Process as an Alternative Exit from Bankruptcy</i> , 40 <i>Hous. L. Rev.</i> 1265 (2004)	12
Harvey R. Miller & Shai Y. Waisman, <i>Does Chapter 11 Reorganization Remain a Viable Option for Distressed Businesses for the Twenty-First Century?</i> , 78 <i>Am. Bankr. L.J.</i> 153 (Spring 2004)	12
Elizabeth B. Rose, <i>Chocolate, Flowers & § 363(b): The Opportunity for Sweetheart Deals Without Chapter 11 Protections</i> , 23 <i>Emory Bankr. Dev. J.</i> 249 (2006)	11, 11-12
dor.myflorida.com/dor/tables/f2fy2006.xls	2
dor.wa.gov/docs/reports/2007/Tax_Reference_2007/ 50reet.pdf	2
www.comptroller.nyc.gov/bureaus/acc/cafr-pdf/ cafr2006.pdf	2

[www.realtor.org/smart_growth.nsf/docfiles/
TransferTaxRates\(8-05\).pdf](http://www.realtor.org/smart_growth.nsf/docfiles/TransferTaxRates(8-05).pdf) 1, 13-14
